STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2011 No. 810

The Amalgamation of the Foss Internal Drainage District and the Wilberfoss and Thornton Level Drainage District Order 2010

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Amalgamation of the Foss Internal Drainage District and the Wilberfoss and Thornton Level Drainage District Order 2010 and, if confirmed by the Secretary of State in accordance with paragraph 5(1) of Schedule 3 to the Land Drainage Act 1991, comes into force in accordance with that paragraph.

Confirmation of the Scheme

2.—(1) The Scheme submitted by the Environment Agency is confirmed.

(2) The Scheme is set out in the Schedule to this Order.

Secretary of State's expenses

3. The expenses of the Secretary of State in connection with the making and confirmation of this Order must be borne by the Environment Agency.

Grant Horsburgh A Civil Servant, for and on behalf of the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs

6th October 2010

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Amalgamation of the Foss Internal Drainage District and the Wilberfoss and Thornton Level Drainage District Order 2010.